# MANSFIELD TOWNSHIP COUNTY OF BURLINGTON

#### ORDINANCE 2021-23

# AN ORDINANCE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF MANSFIELD, COUNTY OF BURLINGTON, STATE OF NEW JERSEY TO ESTABLISH AND CREATE THE POSITION OF ASSISTANT EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT COORDINTOR

#### Be it enacted by the Mansfield Township Committee as follows:

#### Section 1.

The Code of the Township of Mansfield hereby amends Chapter 2-14C, by adding OEM Assistant Emergency Management Coordinator.

**WHEREAS,** the Township of Mansfield, specifically the Office of Emergency Management is in need of an Assistant Emergency Management Coordinator; and

**WHEREAS**, the creation of this positions of Assistant Emergency Management Coordinator will allow the Mansfield Township's Emergency Management Services Department to operate more efficiently and effectively; and

**WHEREAS**, The Mansfield Township Committee is in agreement that the positions of Assistant Emergency Management Coordinator should be created; and

**NOW THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED AND ESTABLISHED** by the Township Committee of the Township of Mansfield, in the County of Burlington and State of New Jersey, that Chapter 2 ("Administration of Government"), of the <u>Code of the Township of Mansfield</u> is hereby amended as follows:

## A. SECTION 2-14 Various Department Positions

## C. **OEM Coordinator**

1. The job responsibilities of said Assistant Emergency Management Coordinator, shall be as follows: Assist the OEM Coordinator in managing the Office of Emergency Management which said Department is authorized to carry out emergency management operations and protect the residents of the Municipality.

## **REPEALER, SEVERABILITY AND EFFECTIVE DATE.**

- A. <u>Repealer</u>. Any and all Ordinances inconsistent with the terms of this Ordinance are hereby repealed to the extent of any such inconsistencies.
- B. <u>Severability</u>. In the event that any clause, section, paragraph or sentence of this Ordinance is deemed to be invalid or unenforceable for any reason, then the Township Committee hereby declares its intent that the balance of the Ordinance not affected by said invalidity shall remain in full force and effect to the extent that it allows the Township to meet the goals of the Ordinance.
- C. <u>Effective Date</u>. This Ordinance shall take effect upon proper passage in accordance with the law.

# **CERTIFICATION**

I, LINDA SEMUS, RMC, CMR, Municipal Clerk of the Township of Mansfield, County of Burlington, State of New Jersey, do hereby certify the foregoing to be a true and correct copy of an Ordinance which was introduced by the Mansfield Township Committee, County of Burlington, State of New Jersey at their regular meeting held on October 20, 2021, with a Second Reading, public hearing and final adoption scheduled for November 4, 2021.

LINDA SEMUS, RMC, CMR, Municipal Clerk

INTRODUCTION: October 20, 2021 ADOPTION: